

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
9/3/2019 10:15 AM
No.522454-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON, Respondent

v.

DONALD BANGO, Appellant

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT
OF PIERCE COUNTY
THE HONORABLE JUDGE JOHN HICKMAN

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Marie J. Trombley, WSBA 41410
Attorney for Donald Bango
PO Box 829
Graham, WA
253-445-7920

TABLE OF CONTENTS

- I. ASSIGNMENT OF ERRORS..... 1
- II. STATEMENT OF FACTS 4
- III. ARGUMENT 16
 - A. The Violation of Batson Requires Reversal. 16
 - 1. Under *Rhone, Saintcalle, Erickson, and Jefferson*, Mr. Bango established a prima-facie showing of discriminatory purpose..... 20
 - 2. The Proffered Reasons For Striking Juror 26 Are Prohibited By *Batson*. 22
 - 3. An Objective Observer Could View Race Or Ethnicity As A Factor In The Use Of The Peremptory Strike of Juror No.26. 23
 - B. Mr. Bango Should Be Granted A New Trial Based On The Improperly Given First Aggressor Instruction. ... 25
 - 1. The First Aggressor Instruction Was Not Applicable To The Facts In This Case. 25
 - 2. Mere Words Are Inadequate Provocation To Negate Self Defense..... 28
 - 3. The Instruction Was Prejudicial Because It Nullified Mr. Bango’s Legitimate Claim of Self Defense..... 29
 - C. Mr. Bango’s Statements Were Obtained In Violation Of His Constitutional Right To An Attorney And Should Have Been Excluded..... 31
 - 1. The Custodial Statements Were The Product Of Coercion and Were Inadmissible. 31
 - 2. Washington Must Either Recognize A Constitutional Due Process Right Or Adopt An

	Evidence Rule Requiring Interrogations To Be Electronically Recorded To Be Admissible.	36
D.	The Court Erroneously Excluded Relevant NonHearsay Evidence Resulting In Unfair Prejudice To Mr. Bango.	39
E.	The State Failed To Disprove Mr. Bango Acted Lawfully In Self-Defense.	42
F.	The Court Must Vacate The Conviction For Felony Murder As It Violates The Constitutional Right To Be Free From Double Jeopardy.	45
IV.	CONCLUSION	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington Cases

City of Seattle v. Erickson, 188 Wn.2d 721, 398 P.3d 1124 (2017) 18

Farah v. Hertz Transporting, Inc. 196 Wn.App. 171, 383 P.3d 552 (2016)..... 40

Peralta v. State, 187 Wn.2d 888, 389 P.3d 596(2017)..... 42

State v Baeza, 100 Wn.2d 487, 670 P.2d 646 (1983) 42

State v. Anderson, 144 Wn.App.85,180 P.3d 885 (2008) 26

State v. Bea, 162 Wn.App. 570, 254 P.3d 948 (rev. denied, 173 Wn.2d 1003 (2011) 25

State v. Broadaway, 133 Wn.2d 118, 942 P.2d 363 (1997) 31

State v. Brown, 132 Wn.2d 529,940 P.2d 546 (1997) 40

State v. Campos-Cerna, 154 Wn.App. 702,225 P.3d 185 (2010) . 32

State v. Coles, 28 Wn.App. 563, 625 P.2d 713 (1981)..... 33

State v. Darden, 145 Wn.2d 612, 41 P.3d 1189 (2002) 39

State v. Douglas, 128 Wn.App. 555, 116 P.3d 1012 (2005)..... 27

State v. Easter, 130 Wn.2d 228, 922 P.2d 1285 (1996)..... 30

State v. Espinosa, 8 Wn.App. 353, 438 P.3d 582 (2019)..... 29

State v. Finch, 137 Wn.2d 792,975 P.2d 967 (1999) 39

State v. Freeman, 153 Wn.2d 765,108 P.3d 753 (2005)..... 45

State v. Gonzalez-Gonzalez, 193 Wn.App. 683,370 P.3d 989 (2016)..... 39

State v. Grogan, 147 Wn.App. 511,195 P.3d 1017 (2008)..... 31

State v. Hicks, 163 Wn.2d 477,181 P.3d 831(2008); 21

State v. Hudson, 150 Wn.App. 646,208 P.3d 1236 (2009) 41

State v. Imokawa, 4 Wn.App. 545,422 P.3d 502 (2018) 28

State v. Janes, 121 Wn.2d 220, 850 P.2d 495 (1993)..... 43

State v. Jefferson, 192 Wn.2d 225,429 P.3d 467 (2018) 18

State v. Johnson, 113 Wash.App. 482,54 P.3d 155 (2002) 46

State v. Kee, 6 Wn.App.2d 874,431 P.3d 1080 (2018) 28

State v. Kidd, 57 Wn.App. 95,786 P.2d 847 (1990)..... 30

State v. Kier, 164 Wn.2d 798,104 P.3d 212 (2008)..... 45

State v. Kyllo, 166 Wn.2d 856,215 P.3d 177 (2009) 42

<i>State v. Mayer</i> , 184 Wn.2d 548,362 P.3d 745 (2015)	32
<i>State v. McCullum</i> , 98 Wn.2d 484,656 P.2d 1064 (1983)	29
<i>State v. Pierce</i> , 94 Wn.2d 345,618 P.2d 62 (1980)	33
<i>State v. Radcliffe</i> , 164 Wn.2d 900,194 P.3d 250 (2008)	32
<i>State v. Rhone</i> , 168 Wn.2d 645, 229 P.3d 752 (2010).....	20
<i>State v. Riley</i> , 137 Wn.2d 904,976 P.2d 644 (1999)	25
<i>State v. Saintcalle</i> , 178 Wn.2d 34, 309 P.3d 326 (2013).....	18
<i>State v. Spurgeon</i> , 63 Wn.App. 503, 820 P.2d 960 (1991)	37
<i>State v. Sullivan</i> , 196 Wn.App. 277, 383 P.3d 574 (2016)	25
<i>State v. Townsend</i> , 142 Wn.2d 838,145 P.3d 145 (2001).....	31
<i>State v. Turner</i> , 145 Wn.App. 899, 187 P.3d 835 (2008)	37
<i>State v. Unga</i> , 165 Wn.2d 95, 196 P.3d 645 (2008).....	34
<i>State v. Walden</i> , 131 Wn.2d 469,932 P.2d 1237 (1997).....	44
<i>State v. Woods</i> , 138 Wn. App.191,156 P.3d 309 (2007).....	43
<i>State v. Woods</i> , 34 Wn.App. 750,665 P.2d 895 (1983).....	32

Federal Cases

<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79, 106 S.Ct.1712, 90 L.Ed.2d 69 (1986).....	16
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358, 90 S.Ct. 1068, 25 L.Ed.2d 368 (1970)	29
<i>Miller-El v. Dretke</i> , 545 U.S. 231,125 S.Ct. 2317, 162 L.Ed.2d 196 (2005).....	17
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436, 86 S.Ct. 1602, 16 L.Ed.2d 694 (1966).....	32
<i>Missouri v. Seibert</i> , 542 U.S. 600,124 S.Ct. 2601, 159 L.Ed.2d 643 (2004).....	32
<i>Moran v. Burbine</i> , 475 U.S.412,106 S.Ct. 1135, 89 L.Ed.2d 410 (1986).....	32
<i>North Carolina v. Butler</i> , 441 U.S. 369,99 S.Ct. 1755, 60 L.Ed.2d 286 (1979).....	32
<i>Powers v. Ohio</i> , 499 U.S. 400, 113 S.Ct. 1364, 113 L.Ed.2d 411 (1991).....	16

Constitutional Provisions

Const. art. I, § 9.....	31
U.S. Const. amend. 14	16
U.S. Const. Amend.V	45
U.S. Const. amends. V	31
Wash.Const. Art. I,§ 9	45

Statutes

RCW 10.109.030	37
RCW 10.109.900	37
RCW 10.109.900(9).....	37

Court Rules

CrR 3.5	31
ER 401.....	39

Other Authorities

Chapman, Brett, <i>National Institute of Justice</i> , NIJ Journal No. 280 (December 2018).	37
<i>In re Jerrell C.J.</i> , 283 Wis.2d 145, 699 N.W.2d 110 (2005).....	36
<i>State v. Scales</i> ,518 N.W.2d 587 (Minn. 1994)	36
<i>Stephan v. State</i> , 711 P.2d 1156, 54 USLW 2355 (1985).....	36
Utah Rule of Evidence 616 (2016); Indiana Rule of Evidence 617 (2011).....	36
